

Misc. Case No. 37 of 2025
CNR No. WBHW01 000864 2025
Present: Dr. Debasree Lahiri,
District Judge In Ch., Howrah.
J.O. Code - WB00952.

Order No. 09 dated 23.02.2026

Today is fixed for necessary order.

Both parties file their respective steps.

Petitioner files an application under Section 148 of C.P.C. supported by an affidavit praying for extension of ad interim order of injunction on the grounds stated therein.

Record reveals that the petitioner has not yet taken any step for initiation of arbitral proceeding.

Opposite party files a petition along with a copy of death certificate showing the fact that the opposite party no. 2 Gorai Laskar died on 14.12.2025.

The petitioner is directed to take necessary step accordingly.

Fix 13.03.2026 for steps in respect of opposite party no. 2 and necessary order.

Let the ad interim order of injunction be extended till next date as last chance.

Dictated & corrected by me.

D. J. In Ch.

District Judge In Ch., Howrah.